

SC 6891/2025
STATE Vs. CHANDER DEV
FIR NO. 387/2025
PS Shabad Dairy

15.05.2026

Present: None for the State.

Accused produced from JC (Jail no.4, Tihar)

IO Inspector Mahender in person.

Regular Addl. PP deputed in this court is on leave today and Ld. Substitute Addl. PP is stated to be busy in another court.

It is submitted by accused that he is running in JC and he is not able to engage a private counsel and he may be provided legal assistance at state expenses.

In view of the request made by accused, Sh. Sudeep Sharma, Ld. Dy. Chief LADC is appointed LAC for accused.

In these circumstances, matter stands adjourned.

Put up for arguments on charge on **05.08.2026**.

Notice be issued to IO for the next date of hearing.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
15.05.2026